

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NORTH PORT ROAD & DRAINAGE
DISTRICT, a dependent special district
of the State of Florida

Petitioner,

v.

WEST VILLAGES IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT, an independent special
district of the State of Florida,

Respondent.

Case No.: SC10-1220

Lower Tribunal No.: 2D09-2221

**SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY'S AMICUS BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT WEST VILLAGES IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT**

Arthur S. Hardy, FBN 0721492
Hunter W. Carroll, FBN 0297630
MATTHEWS EASTMOORE
1777 Main Street, Ste. 500
Sarasota, FL 34236

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, The School Board of Sarasota County
In support of Respondent West Villages Improvement District

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. Municipalities are powerless to impose charges against governments that enjoy sovereign immunity, regardless of whether denominated as “taxes” or “special assessments.” | 4 |
| A. The historical justifications for sovereign immunity | 5 |
| B. Immunity differs from exemption..... | 7 |
| C. North Port’s arguments rest entirely on a flawed proposition | 8 |
| D. Municipalities may not impose non-ad valorem assessments on sovereignly immune governments..... | 10 |
| E. Only the Legislature by express enactment may waive sovereign immunity..... | 14 |
| F. The <u>Gainesville</u> trilogy demonstrates the importance of sovereign immunity | 15 |
| II. Even if this Court concludes there has been a waiver of sovereign immunity, there are specific statutes precluding a school board’s obligation to pay special assessments | 18 |

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <u>Alford v. State</u> , 107 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1958)..... | 8 |
| <u>American Home Assurance Co. v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</u> , 908 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 2005) | 5, 11, 12, 14 |
| <u>Blake v. City of Tampa</u> , 156 So. 97 (Fla. 1934)..... | 11, 16, 17 |
| <u>Canaveral Port Authority v. Dep’t of Revenue</u> , 690 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 1996) | 4, 5 |
| <u>Circuit Court of Twelfth Judicial Circuit v Dep’t of Nat’l Resources</u> 339 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 1976) | 4 |
| <u>City of Clearwater v. School Board of Pinellas County</u> , 905 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)..... | 18, 19 |
| <u>City of Hollywood v. Mulligan</u> , 934 So. 2d 1238 (Fla. 2006) | 3 |
| <u>City of Gainesville v. State</u> , 778 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)..... | 16, 17 |
| <u>City of Gainesville v. State</u> , 863 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 2003)..... | 16, 17 |
| <u>City of Gainesville v. State</u> , 920 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)..... | 15, 17 |
| <u>Collier County v. State</u> , 733 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999) | 13 |
| <u>Dickinson v. City of Tallahassee</u> , 325 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1975)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Florida Dep’t of Educ. v. Glasser</u> , 622 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1993) | 6 |
| <u>Linn v. Fossum</u> , 946 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 2006) | 3 |
| <u>Orlando v. Broward County</u> , 920 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)..... | 5 |
| <u>Park-N-Shop, Inc. v. Sparkman</u> , 99 So. 2d 571 (Fla. 1958)..... | 8, 19 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <u>Sarasota County v. Sarasota Church of Christ, Inc.,</u> 667 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1995) | 13 |
| <u>School Board of Sarasota County, Florida v. City of North Port, et al.,</u> 2008-CA-20542-NC | 1 |
| <u>State v. City of Port Orange, 650 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1994).....</u> | 8 |
| <u>West Villages Improvement District v. North Port Road and</u> <u>Drainage District, 36 So. 3d 837 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)</u> | 11 |

Constitution and Statutory Provisions

| | |
|--------------------------------------|--------|
| Art. VII, §3, Fla. Const. | 14 |
| Art. IX, §1, Fla. Const..... | 3 |
| Art. IX, § 4, Fla. Const..... | 1 |
| §2.01, Fla. Stat. | 5 |
| §196.192, Fla. Stat. (1993)..... | 14 |
| §235.26, Fla. Stat. (1999)..... | 18 |
| §235.34, Fla. Stat. (1999)..... | 18 |
| §1011.62, Fla. Stat. | 6 |
| §1011.71, Fla. Stat. | 6 |
| §1013.371, Fla. Stat. | 18, 19 |
| §1013.51, Fla. Stat. | 18, 19 |
| Chapter 73-129, Laws of Florida..... | 9 |
| Chapter 166, Florida Statutes..... | 9 |

Municipal Home Rule Powers Act9

Other

Amicus League of Cities' Brief9, 11

Initial Brief9, 13, 15
